

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

SIMPLE HEALTH PLANS LLC, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 18-cv-62593-DPG

**DEFENDANT STEVEN DORFMAN'S MOTION  
TO STRIKE TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

Respectfully submitted by:

Ryan D. O'Quinn  
Elan A. Gershoni  
**DLA PIPER LLP (US)**  
200 South Biscayne Boulevard  
Suite 2500  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: 305.423.8554  
Facsimile: 305.675.7885

*Counsel for Defendant Steven Dorfman*

**Table of Contents**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
I. Procedural history.....	3
II. Equitable v. Legal Relief.....	4
III. Intervening Precedent.....	6
A. <i>Sec v. Graham (11th Cir. 2016)</i> .....	6
B. <i>Kokesh v. Sec (S. Ct. 2017)</i> .....	7
C. <i>FTC v. AMG Capital Management (9th Cir. 2018)</i> .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Section 13(b) Does Not Authorize Restitution or Disgorgement. ....	9
A. The text of Section 13(b) is unmistakable.....	9
B. The context of the FTC Act reinforces the clear language of Section 13(b). ....	10
C. Legislative history further confirms the standard Rule 13(b) interpretation.....	12
II. Binding Circuit Precedent Requires Dissolution of the TRO. ....	14
III. The Legal Edifice on which the FTC Once Relied is Now Invalid. ....	16
A. <i>Gem Merchandising</i> was wrongly decided and can no longer be relied upon.....	16
B. Injunctions cannot be used to restrain assets for the benefit of legal remedies. ....	18
IV. The TRO Has Expired by Operation of Law. ....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. Federal Trade Comm’n</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3218 (2010).....	11, 21
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	14
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	10
<i>Connell v. Dulien Steel Products, Inc.</i> , 240 F.2d 414 (5th Cir. 1957).....	20
<i>FTC v. AMG Capital Management</i> , 910 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>FTC v. Figgie Int’l, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>FTC v. Gem Merch.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996).....	6, 16, 17
<i>In re Golden Plan of California</i> , 36 B.R. 95 (9th Cir. BAP 1984).....	21
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	4, 5, 16, 17
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Islar v. New Mexico Activities Association</i> , 2010 WL 11623621 (D.N.M. Feb. 2, 2010).....	20
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	11

*Kokesb v. SEC*,  
137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017) .....*passim*

*Montanile v. Bd. of Trs. Of Nat'l Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan*,  
136 S.Ct. 651 (2016).....4, 17

*Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Tenn. Valley Auth.*,  
502 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2007) ..... 15

*Parsons v. Bedford*,  
28 U.S. 433 (1830)..... 19

*Piccolo v. Piccolo*,  
2016 WL 4248208 (S.D.Fla. Aug. 11, 2016) (Bloom, B.)..... 18

*Porter v. Warner Holding Co.*,  
327 U.S. 395 (1946)..... 17

*S.E.C. v. Comcoa Ltd.*,  
887 F.Supp. 1521 (S.D.Fla. 1995) ..... 21

*SEC v. ETS Payphones, Inc.*,  
408 F.3d 727 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... 19

*SEC v. Graham*  
823 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2016) .....*passim*

*SEC v. Lauer*,  
445 F.Supp.2d 1362 (S.D.Fla. 2006)..... 19

*Sims v. Greene*,  
160 F.2d 512 (3d Cir. 1947) ..... 20

*US v. Banks*,  
115 F.3d 916 (11th Cir. 1997) ..... 15

**Federal Statutes**

15 U.S.C. §§ 45 ..... 11

15 U.S.C. §§ 57a ..... 11

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) ..... 9, 12

15 U.S.C. § 57b..... 10, 12

28 U.S.C. § 2462..... 15

Federal Trade Commission Improvement Act, Title II, §§ 202, 205..... 11

FTC Act.....*passim*

Trans-Alaska Oil Pipeline Authorization Act of 1973. Pub. L. No. 93-153, 87 Stat.  
592 (1973)..... 12

**Rules**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 65 .....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

119 Cong. Rec. 36609 (Nov. 12, 1973)..... 13

*A Brief Overview of the Federal Trade Commission’s Investigative and Law Enforcement  
Authority,*  
Federal Trade Commission, [https://www.ftc.gov/about-ftc/what-we-  
do/enforcement-authority](https://www.ftc.gov/about-ftc/what-we-do/enforcement-authority) ..... 13

*Commerce, Trade, & Consumer Protection of the H. Comm. On Energy & Commerce, 111th  
Cong. 13-14 (2009) (statement of Jon Leibowitz, Chairman, Federal Trade  
Commission) (published by the FTC at  
<http://www.ftc.gov/os/2009/07/090708Acfpatestimony.pdf>, last visited Jan. 17, 2019) ..... 11*

S. Rep. No. 93-151 (1973) ..... 13
